2013 Tompkins County Budget

Review Summary

Levy 377%

2,538,076 | 221,531 | 192,332 1,040,405 | 1,368,550
Amendments to Recommended
Revenue Net
OTR # Page # Department Gross Recurring [ Rollover Reserves Local

1 4-10 |Assessment Change Position - Data Collector to Valuation Specialist 34,802 - - - 34,802
2 4-24 (Board of Elections Primary Election 17,000 - - - 17,000
5 4-50 |County Administration Deputy Position-Continued Phase-In of Target Funding 26,643 - - 15,000 11,643
6 4-66 |County Clerk Quality Assurance Contract with Challenge 28,317 - - 28,317 -
7 4-99 |COFA Sustain capacity of Foodnet to meet existing needs 21,000 - - - 21,000
8 4-99 (COFA Part-time outreach worker for HEAP 7,455 - 7,455 - -
9 4-100 [COFA Maintain WRAP (weatherization) - Offset loss of NYS aid 30,781 - - - 30,781
10 4-100 [COFA Phone line charges-H.S.A. 1,680 - - - 1,680
11 | 4-119 |District Attorney Professional Services (historically underbdgeted) 7,500 - - - 7,500
12 | 4-119 (District Attorney DA Case Management system--Added by CA 175,000 - - 175,000 -
13 | 4-126 |Emergency Response 1 added Dispatch Supervisor - - - - -
14 4-126 |Emergency Response Equipment Replacement 12,000 - - - 12,000
15 | 4-126 [Emergency Response Training-CAD Certification for 3 dispatchers 4,000 - - - 4,000
16 | 4-127 |Emergency Response Ongoing annual maintenance contract for Spillman 135,000 - - - 135,000
17 4-148 [Finance Tax collection software 25,000 - 25,000 - -
18 | 4-148 |Finance Replace 7 computers (with MS License) 7,648 - 7,648 - -
19 4-148 |Finance Recruitment allowance-new Director 3,000 - 3,000 - -
20 4-167 [Health Information Aide for Front Desk 40,392 - - - 40,392
21 4-167 [Health Computer upgrades, air monitor, scales 17,698 - 17,698 - -
22 | 4-168 |Health Environ. Health Permit/Inspection System 16,000 - - - 16,000
23 | 4-190 [Highway To replace obsolete pavement management system 56,000 - - 56,000 -
24 | 4-196 [Human Rights Commission Westlaw/law reference materials 3,000 - - - 3,000
32 | 4-204 |ITS Incremental cost of Systems Analyst shift from Health 8,289 - - - 8,289
33 4-204 (ITS Reduced billables due to transfer of function from Health - (13,535) - - 13,535
34 4-204 (ITS Web Maintenance 4,000 - - - 4,000
35 4-205 (ITS Software maintenance-Virtual Servers 9,063 - - - 9,063
36 | 4-205 [ITS Maintenance for NetApp for Storage Area Network (SAN) 10,270 - - - 10,270
37 4-205 (ITS Increase in maintenance contract for Telephones 3,125 - - - 3,125

10/26/2012 10:23 AM




Amendments to Recommended

Revenue Net
OTR # Page # Department Gross Recurring | Rollover Reserves Local
38 | 4-206 |[ITS Software maintenance-Uninterrupted Power Supply (UPS) 5,000 - - - 5,000
39 4-206 (ITS Annual cost fiber optic network between downtown and H.S.A. 6,000 - - - 6,000
40 | 4-206 [ITS Training 5,000 - - - 5,000
41 4-207 (ITS Certified network engineer services 13,076 - - 13,076 -
42 | 4-207 (ITS Wireless capability in 6 conference rooms 10,200 - - 10,200 -
43 4-207 (ITS Professional Svcs-IT security 25,000 - - 25,000 -
44 4-208 (ITS Deputy Director 115,480 - - - 115,480
45 4-208 (ITS Allowance for restructuring (reclassifications) 10,000 - - - 10,000
46 4-208 [ITS Overtime 2,000 - - 2,000 -
47 4-248 |Legislature Increased IQM2 maintenance fee 2,000 - - - 2,000
48 | 4-248 |Legislature 3% increase in IQM2 fee 290 - - - 290
49 4-275 |Mental Health Case Aide (for reception, scheduling, support in Clinic) 54,894 - - - 54,894
51 4-295 [Personnel Labor negotiations/Road Patrol 30,000 - - - 30,000
52 4-296 |Personnel/County Admin CountywideTraining initiative 84,000 - - 84,000
53 4-305 [Planning Intermunicipal Sustainability Planner, starts 4/1, 50% City 51,134 25,567 - - 25,567
54 | 4-305 |Planning Matching funds to implement development focus areas strategy 15,000 - 15,000 - -
55 | 4-305 |Planning Energy program matching funds 30,000 - 30,000 - -
56 4-306 |Planning Smart Work initiative 3,246 - 3,246 - -
57 | 4-319 |Probation Probation Assistant 0 - - - 0
58 4-320 |Probation Electronic (cellular) monitoring services 7,870 - 7,870 - -
60 4-330 [Sheriff Executive Assistant 76,995 - - 76,995
61 4-330 |Sheriff 2 vehicles in Priority 1; 2 in Priority 2 56,000 - - - 56,000
62 | 4-352 |Social Services Social Welfare Examiner (CA changed to target) 69,514 54,221 - - 15,293
63 4-352 [Social Services 2 Supervised Treatment for Juveniles Contracts (Prob,Liberty,YAP) 40,000 24,800 - - 15,200
64 4-353 [Social Services 29% of all COPs (including Probation) 157,100 - - - 157,100
65 4-353 [Social Services 2 vehicles 29,000 19,230 9,770 - -
66 4-354 |Social Services Cost to upgrade 2 vehicles to hybrid 25,000 16,578 8,422 - -
67 4-354 |Social Services Replace 2004 Lumina 23,000 15,252 7,748 - -
68 4-355 |Social Services Security System upgrades 52,129 29,863 22,266 - -
79 | 4-408 |Youth Maintains staffing through June 2013 25,225 - 25,225 - -
80 4-408 [Youth Increased contribution to Municipal Youth System 1,984 - 1,984 - -

10/26/2012 10:23 AM




Amendments to Recommended

Revenue Net

OTR # Page # Department Gross Recurring | Rollover Reserves Local
81 | 4-409 |Youth Computer and software upgrades 6,600 - - 6,600 -
82 | 4-410 |Youth Restoration of NYS Budget cuts 0 - - - 0
83 | 4-411 |Youth Restoration of State cuts to (pass-thru) aid to municpalities - - - - -
84 4-420 |Youth-Rec Ptnrship Increase in Rec Partnership contribution 4,740 3,555 - - 1,185
3 5-8 [Cooperative Extension COLA, allows 2-3% pay raises 12,000 - - - 12,000
4 5-8 |Cooperative Extension One time to support transitions/efficiency initiatives 42,000 - - 42,000 -
25 5-30 [Human Svcs Coalition-Agencies To reconcile 2011 sales tax allocation 3,442 - - 3,442 -
26 5-30 |Human Svcs Coalition-Agencies Neighborhood Legal Services and Alternatives Venture Fund 10,000 - - 10,000 -
27 5-30 [Human Svcs Coalition-Agencies Neighborhood Legal Services (Year 2 of 3 in multi-year) 20,550 - - 20,550 -

28-30| 5-24 [Human Svcs Coalition 2% COLA (this consolidates 3 OTRs) 6,594 - - - 6,594
31 5-25 |Human Svcs Coalition To move one-time to target 30,000 - - 30,000 -
50 5-40 |OAR $10,000 for Bail Fund; $40,000 to increase staff to 37.5 from 28 hrs 35,000 - - - 35,000
59 5-50 [Rural Libraries 2% increase over 2012 3,050 - - - 3,050
69 5-56 |Soil and Water 2% salary and benefit growth (note: S&W in NYS Pension system) 8,090 - - - 8,090
70 5-56 |[Soil and Water 2% COLA 4,500 - - - 4,500
71 5-57 |Soil and Water Hydrilla eradication 0 - - - 0
73 5-72 |TCAT Capital Reserve 110,978 - - 110,978 -
74 5-80 |TCAD Close budget gap 170,000 - - 170,000 -
75 5-86 |[Tompkins Public Library Maintain current staffing levels (supports higher fringe/wages) 159,457 - - - 159,457
76 5-86 |Tompkins Public Library Replace reserves used to balance the 2012 budget 50,000 - - - 50,000
77 5-86 [Tompkins Public Library Additional Librarian 0 - - - 0
78 5-87 |Tompkins Public Library Update technology 20,000 - - 20,000 -
85 new [County Historian Funding for Civil War Commission 2,000 2,000 - - 2,000 -
86 new [Facilities To wire the TCPL Borg Warner Room for TV cable Broadcasting 13,000 13,000 - - 13,000 -
87 new |[Mental Health Psychiatric Social Worker 46,205 92,205 46,000 - - 46,205
88 new [Soil and Water Increase needed for SWCD rent 570 570 - - - 570
89 new |Airport Expenditure and Revenue shifts - no local 0 0 - - - 0
90 new |OAR 15,000 for Bail Fund 15,000 0 - - - 0
91 new |Planning Begin Restoration of hours for staff 20,000 0 - - - 0
92 new [Planning Restore hours for staff 40,000 0 - - - 0
93 new |[Facilities Add a Cleaner 50,719 0 - - - 0

10/26/2012 10:23 AM




Amendments to Recommended
Revenue Net
OTR # Page # Department Gross Recurring | Rollover Reserves Local
Increase salary for Asst. Dir. of Facilities with specific
94 new |Facilities knowledge/expertise in green building 15,940 0 - - - 0
95 new [Human Rights Commission Add 2,500 for interns and project assistants 2,500 2,500 - - 2,500 -
96 new |Weights and Measures Add a half-time W&M Inspector 43,029 0 - - - 0

4 10/26/2012 10:23 AM



